
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. Matthew Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (Chairman) 

 
Mark Wightman 
Mr. R. Blunt CC 

Karen English 
Simon Fogell 

Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Dr Andy Ker 

Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Roz Lindridge 

DPCC Kirk Master 
 

Jane Moore 
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Cllr Alan Pearson 
Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 
Jane Toman 
Caroline Trevithick 
Supt Natalee Wignal 
Jon Wilson 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 
2019 and Action Log.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

2.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 Strategy. 
 

 Wider Determinants. 
 

5.  
  

Strategic Growth Plan.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 A PowerPoint presentation will be considered during 
 this item.  

 

 

6.  
  

Delivering the Armed Forces Covenant in 
Leicestershire.  
 

Joint Report of the 
Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Public Health 
 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

7.  
  

Strengthening Links Between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire Safer 
Communities Strategy Board.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 Health and Care in the Place. 
 

8.  
  

Mental Health Transformation Programme.  
 

Leicestershire 
Partnership NHS 
Trust 
 

 

 A PowerPoint presentation will be considered during  
this item. 

 

 

 Performance: Placed Based Outcomes. 
 

9.  
  

Actions Arising from the Agreed Outcomes of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board Development 
Session held on 30 November 2018.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 31 - 44) 

10.  
  

Better Care Fund Plan 2019/20.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 45 - 72) 

 Governance. 
 

11.  
  

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 
2018.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 73 - 96) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 30 May at 
2.00pm. 

 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 24 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr I. D. Ould OBE CC                                             Mike Sandys 
Mr. L. Breckon CC         Jane Moore 
John Sinnott           Jon Wilson 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups  
 
Karen English 
Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Spencer Gay 
 
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Jane Toman 
 
Healthwatch Leicestershire 
 
Micheal Smith 
 
In attendance 
 
Mark Wightman            University Hospital of Leicester 
Simon Down                 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Supt Natalee Wignal    Leicestershire Police 
 

 
Apologies 
 
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Ms. S. Elcock, Dr Andy Ker, DPCC Kirk Master, 
Cllr Alan Pearson and Caroline Trevithick 
 

126. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

127. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

128. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

129. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters: 
 

 Healthy Lifestyles 

 Revamp of the Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda 

 Enderby Leisure Centre to host new Urgent Care Service 

 Civil and Military Partnership  
 
A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.  
 

130. Outcomes from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session held on 30 
November 2018.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an overview of the Health and Wellbeing Board workshop held on 30 November 
2018, and actions agreed. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked 4. 
 
In introducing the report the Director explained that following circulation of the report, the 
CCG Lead Commissioner for Mental Health had provided clarification on a number of 
points. A revised version reflecting this feedback would be circulated to members of the 
Board. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted; 
 

 In consideration of the outcomes of the discussion at the workshop concerning the 
Mental Health JSNA Chapter, it was necessary to explore whether the Board had 
the appropriate mental health expertise and consider the possibility of recruiting an 
additional member to the Health and Wellbeing Board with such knowledge if 
necessary; 
 

 The importance of identifying individuals who had been subject to Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACEs) at an early stage was crucial in order to be able to 
make sure they were part of a cohort which benefited from a targeted Mental 
Health offer. The Children and Families Partnership Board would be asked to 
consider a report on this matter at its next meeting; 
 


[...]
ogramme for 2018/19. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda item 7’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In reference to Leicestershire’s 2018/19 Delayed Transfers of Care figures, the Director 
reported that whilst there had been a spike in the average number of delayed days at the 
beginning of the quarter, performance since then had improved, returning to target by 
November.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the good current performance across all four BCF metrics and the positive progress 
made in transforming health and care pathways in 2018/19 be noted.  
 

134. Unified Prevention Board Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Unified Prevention Board which provided an update 
on their work in delivering the prevention offer along with partners across Leicestershire. 
A copy of the report marked ‘8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 

7



 
 

 

The Board noted that a multi partner communication plan up to March 2020 had been 
produced, which would help deliver a co-ordinated and targeted approach across the 
areas of prevention.  The draft Plan remained in the planning stages and once finalised a 
version would be shared with Members of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a copy of the Unified Prevention Board Communication Plan be shared with 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board once finalised. 
  

135. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on 
Thursday 14 March 2018.  
 
 

2.00 - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 January 2019 

 

8



Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No. Date Action Responsible 

Officer

Comments Status

349(d) 05/01/17 Submit a report on the Local Digital Roadmap to 

a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board.

Vikesh Tailor A report is scheduled for a future meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.

GREEN

367(c) 16/03/17 Request the Unified Prevention Board  to take 

forward Leicestershire specific work actions from 

the LLR Suicide Prevention Strategy and Ac
[...]
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH  

 
DELIVERING THE ARMED FORCES COVENANT IN LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report and accompanying slides is to provide information to the 
Board on the work of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Civil and Military 
Partnership Board (LLRCMPB) and the delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant (AFC) in 
Leicestershire. 

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 

 
2. Improving the health of serving military, veterans and their families would have a positive 

impact on outcome two of the Leicestershire Health and Well Being Strategy which 
seeks to reduce the gap between health outcomes for different people and places 

 
Recommendation 
 

3. The Board is asked to note the information contained within the report and 
accompanying presentation and consider  how it will: 

 
i. Seek to establish and maintain a link with the work of the Civil and Military 

Partnership Board – to be aware of it and the purpose it has and seek our 
involvement in relevant areas of work and vice versa; 
 

ii. Endorse and support the AFC in relation to primary care particularly the promotion 
of the veteran friendly GP accreditation scheme  
 

iii. Collectively continue to work on addressing the gaps in partners knowledge and 
data and encourage Armed Forces personnel,  particularly veterans to identify 
themselves 

 
Background 
 
4. In 2017 the LLRCMPB was formed with the purpose of supporting delivery of the 

Armed Forces Covenant across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The Armed 
Forces Covenant is a national commitment seen as a promise by the nation to 
ensure that those who serve or who have served in the armed forces, and their 
families, are treated fairly and with respect. 

 
5. Local Authorities and, in more recent years, the wider public sector, voluntary sector 

and private sector organisations have signed local covenants which set out 
commitments they will make to supporting the Armed Forces com
[...]

• National strategies: Defence People Health and Wellbeing and 
Defence People Mental Health and Wellbeing 

• Priority access for service-related conditions subject to clinical need 

• Specific GP coding at registration for veterans 

• ‘Veteran friendly GP practices’ - Military Veteran Aware 
Accreditation 

• Veterans and Armed Forces issues now part of the GP curriculum 

• Veterans Trauma Network 

• Transition, Intervention and Liaison Service (TILS) and Complex 
Mental Health Service 

• Veterans Gateway support and signposting 

 

 

24



Health and Wellbeing Board Support 

• Links with Civil and Military Partnership Board 

• Awareness raising especially primary care 

• Promotion of the veteran friendly GP accreditation 
scheme 

• Addressing data gaps and under-reporting 

• Consideration of Armed Forces needs and provision 
as part of wider needs assessments 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14th MARCH 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

STRENGTHENING LINKS BETWEEN THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING 
BOARD AND THE LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 

BOARD 
 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to further update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

progress that has been made to strengthen links between community safety and 
health and wellbeing. 

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 
2. On 8th December 2016, the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board 

(LSCSB) received a presentation on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The presentation detailed the proposed outcome based approach to deliver the five 
key priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 – 2022. A further report 
on the matter was considered by the LSCSB on the 10th December 2018.   

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the progress made  to date to strengthen links between 

community safety and health and wellbeing  be noted; 
 

Backgroun
[...]
 county councils. 

24/7 and additional cover 

arrangements have been put in place 

for Brexit weekend with strategic & 

tactical coordinating groups. 

42



Topic Area Action Responsible 
Officer 

Comments 

 

Other commissioning Intentions 

for 2019/20 Across the Partnership 

 

 

That the LLR Better Care Together senior 

leadership team be asked to consider if the 

workforce programme across LLR should be 

revitalised and greater engagement made with 

the 3 HWB Boards on this topic as well as the 

medium term system level financial plan for LLR 

(the latter should be timed in relation to local 

analysis of the requirements of the new NHS 10 

year plan). 

 
 
Peter Miller 

 

 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 14 MARCH 2019 
 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION 
 

BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2019/20 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 

overview of the progress to refresh and submit the Leicestershire Better Care Fund 
(BCF) plan, including an update on the refreshed expenditure plan and outcome 
metrics for 2019/20 as at the 1st March 2019. 

  
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended: 

 
a) That the draft BCF Plan for 2019/20, as summarised in Appendix A and B, be 

approved for submission to BCF National Team in line with the national timetable, 
subject to the publication of the national BCF guidance and any further 
amendments required; 
 

b) That the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council, following consultation 
with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, be authorised to make any 
amendments to the BCF plan 2019/20 in light of the national guidance, prior to its 
submission to NHS England; 

 
c) That the final submitted version BCF plan for 2019/20 be submitted to the next 

possible meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board for assurance, along with a 
progress update on the process and timescales for national assurance via the 
BCF National Team; 
 

d) That the Board notes that the members of the Integration Executive (a subgroup 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board responsible for the day to day delivery of the 
BCF Plan), will be asked to confirm their agreement to the final version of the plan 
to be submitted to NHS England. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
3.  The BCF policy framework was introduced by the Government in 2014, with the first 

year of BCF plan delivery being 2015/16. The Cabinet in February 2014 authorised 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the BCF Plan and plans arising from its 
use. 

 
4. The Health and Wellbeing Board approved Leicestershire’s current BCF plan in July 

2018. http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5299  
 
 

 

45 Agenda Item 10

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5299


 

Background 
 
5. The purpose of the BCF is to transform and improve the integration of local health 

and care services, in particular to reduce the dependency on acute hospital services, 
in favour of providing more integrated, preventative and coordinated community-
based support. 
 

6. The strategic framework is set by BCF national policy requirements, BCF national 
conditions, BCF metrics, CCG commissioning intentions, and key local authority 
duties for example with respect to integration and the Care Act, or the delivery of 
disabled facilities grants for major adaptations in the home. 

 
7. Keeping people out of statutory and acute provision wherever possible, sustaining 

adult social care within new models of care locally, ensuring there is a cohesive plan 
for data integration at population and care planning levels, implementing integrated 
teams at neighbourhood level to coordinate community based care with GP practice, 
improving hospital discharge, ensuring access to seven day services and developing 
an infrastructure and platform for integrated commissioning rem
[...]
PORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to look back at the past year (2018) for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and to reflect on the progress that has been made. The focus 
throughout the report is the progress that has been made across the partnership to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the population of Leicestershire.  

  
Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:  

a. Approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report for publication;  
b. Note the progress that has been made by the Board in 2018; and  
c. Support the key workstreams that have been identified to further progress the 

impact of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2019.  
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
3. The Health and Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2017 was approved by the Board 

in January 2018. 
 
Background 
 
4. The report includes the following information:-  

 
(a) An overview of some of the achievements and outcomes that have been delivered 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2018, including the publication of six Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment chapters, the launch of the ‘Self Care Communication 
Campaign’ and  the implementation of a new approach to frailty across LLR. 
 

(b) An update from Healthwatch Leicestershire on the progress that is being made to 
meet the needs of the people of Leicestershire and how their insights have 
contributed to the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board during 2018. 
 

(c) A look ahead to 2019 which will involve delivering the vision and strategy of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, additional Joint Strategic Needs Assessment chapters 
and the Better Care Fund. 
 

 
 
 
 

73 Agenda Item 11



 

Consultation/Patient and Public Involvement 
 
5. The report reflects on the ways that Healthwatch Leicestershire have worked with the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that the 
[...]
re for re-ablement and 

integrated locality teams, further re-design of community services, the LLR Falls 

Pathway, a new offer for Assistive Technology, and implementing the new health 

and care data integration tool.  

The new NHS Long Term Plan, the development of Integrated Care Systems across 

the NHS and a pending Green Paper on Adult Social Care will mean significant 

95



22 

 

policy developments in 2019/20. The BCF policy framework will be fully refreshed 

nationally in light of this and a new approach is expected to be implemented from 

April 2020 onwards. During 2019, we will focus on preparing for these changes to 

ensure that our future plans will achieve the requirements. 

 

96


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 and Action Log.
	March2019HWBBActionLog

	6 Delivering the Armed Forces Covenant in Leicestershire.
	Appendix - Armed Forces Covenant

	7 Strengthening Links Between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board.
	9 Actions arising from the agreed outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Board development session held on 30 November 2018.
	Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session Action Plan

	10 Better Care Fund Plan 2019/20.
	BCF Report - Appendix A - BCF Plan 2019_20 Summary
	BCF Report - Appendix B - BCF Expenditure Plan 2019-21

	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018.
	Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018




Minutes of the meeting

136.

137.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 14 March 2019.

PRESENT

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair)

Leicestershire County Council

Mr. L. Breckon CC Jane Moore
Mike Sandys Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups

Karen English
Spencer Gay
Dr Andy Ker

Leicestershire District and Borough Councils

Clir. J. Kaufman
Jane Toman

In attendance

Mark Wightman University Hospital of Leicester
Rachel Bilsborough Leicestershire Partnership Trust
Wendy Holt NHS England

Harsha Kotecha Healthwatch

Adam Streets Leicestershire Police

Apologies

Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Roz Lindridge, DPCC Kirk Master,
Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC, CliIr Alan Pearson, John Sinnott, Caroline Trevithick and
Supt Natalee Wignal and Sue Elcock.

Minutes of the previous meeting and Action Log.

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.

Urgent items.

There were no urgent items for consideration.



138.

139.

140.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

Position Statement by the Chairman.

The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:

Drop in sessions to discuss NHS improvements plans;
‘Within Your Gift to Give’ social media campaign;

The new Integrated Care (Reablement) Team;

‘Start A Conversation’ Suicide Prevention Campaign;
Radiographers at Leicester’s Hospitals national award;
‘Cervical Screening Saves Lives’ campaign.

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.

Strategic Growth Plan.

The Board considered a presentation of the Chief Executive which provided an update on
the delivery of the Leicester and Leicestershire Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) which had
been jointly prepared and subsequently approved by the eight local planning authorities
(the district councils), the County Council as the highway authority and Leicester City
Council in late 2018. A copy of the presentation slides are filed with these minutes.

The Chief Executive reported that the SGP set out a strategy for the growth and
development of Leicester and Leicestershire in the period to 2050, enabling partners to
consider the longer term needs of the area and opportunities which extend beyond the
conventional timeframe of a Local Plan.

Arising from discussion the following points were noted,;

e The growth and development of the County would have considerable impact on
Health and Care partners and it was therefore important for them to be able to
have an input into the development process. It had been acknowledged that there
was a need for greater engagement at a strategic level with such partners: it was
expected that this would be improved in time for the next revisions to district-level
Local Plans, which should reflect the strategic direction of the SGP;

¢ As well as ensuring new developments had the appropriate health infrastructure in
place, it was important that planners considered the wider determinants of health
as a fundamental part of the process, rather than a re-active afterthought. The
recent development of New Lubbesthorpe, for which Blaby District Council had
won a Local Government Chronical Award, was a good example of where this
approach had been taken;

e The recently published Chief Medical Officer’s report promoted putting health and
wellbeing at the forefront of policy making and prioritising investment to create
active environments which enhanced health and helped prevent disease;



141.

3

e Strategic Planning Groups were an ideal forum in which to discuss the importance
of health considerations and ensure planning authorities and developers
understood the benefits of active design;

e The Health and Wellbeing Board could play a significant role in the promotion of
active design principles within new developments and it would consider at a future
meeting the types of health considerations it wished for development plans to have
regard for.

RESOLVED:

That a report concerning the promotion of active design within new county housing
developments be considered at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Delivering the Armed Forces Covenant in Leicestershire.

The Board considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Public Health
which detailed the work of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Civil and Military
Partnership Board (LLRCMPB) and the delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant (AFC) in
Leicestershire. A copy of the report and accompanying presentation is filed with these
minutes marked ‘Agenda item 6’.

Following a commitment to support those who serve or had served in the armed forces
and their families better, the LLRCMPB was formed in 2017 to help deliver the initiative
locally. In addition, some local organisations had signed covenants which set out their
commitment to support the Armed Forces community.

There was a lack of data nationally as to the numbers of veterans in the community which
it was hoped would be partially addressed by the introduction of a new veterans category
in the census from 2021. In the meantime there was an opportunity locally to support and
encourage veterans to make their status known when accessing services, particularly in
health settings such as GP surgeries. It was noted that Leicestershire Partnership Trust
had amended its patient template to include a military field.

GP surgeries were encouraged to register for the Armed Forces Veteran Friendly
Accreditation which promoted improved medical care and treatment for former members
of the armed services. Practices could qualify for veteran friendly status by offering extra
support for ex-military personnel who might face additional challenges when they return
to civilian life. It was noted that practice staff could benefit from additional veteran specific
educational training, similar to that offered by some CCGs in other areas.

It was noted that a number of local organisations had been recognised as part of the
Ministry of Defence’s employer recognition scheme for actively supporting their
employees who were members of the armed forces family. Leicestershire County Council
had attained the silver award and had expressed an interest in achieving the gold
standard.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board seek to establish and maintain a link with the
work of the Civil and Military Partnership Board through the Director of Public
Health, to be aware of it and the purpose it has and seek its involvement in
relevant areas of work;



142.

143.

b) That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse and support the Armed Forces
Covenant in relation to primary care particularly the promotion of the veteran
friendly GP accreditation scheme;

c) That partners be encouraged to collectively continue to work on addressing the
gaps in knowledge and data and encourage Armed Forces personnel, particularly
veterans to identify themselves.

Strengthening Links Between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire
Safer Communities Strategy Board.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which detailed progress
made to strengthen links between community safety and health and wellbeing. A copy of
the report marked ‘Agenda item 7’ is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that work led by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
was ongoing to develop and implement ‘People Zones’ (geographically defined areas
wherein public services work collaboratively to address the key social problems across
the county) across the County. The outcomes of this project would help steer the work of
partnership bodies such as the Unified Prevention Board and the Strategic Partnership
Board.

RESOLVED:

a) That the progress made to date in strengthening links between community safety
and health and wellbeing be noted;

b) That a report detailing the work of the Strategic Partnership Board and the People
Zones Project be considered at a future meeting of the Health and wellbeing
Board.

Mental Health Transformation Programme.

The Board received a presentation from Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT)
which provided information on the five year transformation programme to re-design its
mental health services. A copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes.

It was noted that the transformation exercise which was still at a development stage
would address the increasing demand and capacity issues currently experienced by the
service to improve the quality, efficiency and overall experience of mental health
services.

Arising from discussion the following points were raised:-

e Direct patient access to services would form an important part of the
transformation project, including the development of a single point of access for
mental health services and improvements to the way in which previously
discharged patients could re-access support;

e GPs welcomed the ability to refer patients to urgent mental health care through the
crisis team. However, there were limited options for patients who were assessed
as not requiring urgent care, but requiring support within a fairly short timeframe;



144.

145.

e Patient engagement throughout the transformation exercise was essential. The
consultation stage would include further co-design workshops and the opportunity
for a draft model to be tested ahead of final implementation;

e With regard to social prescribing, it was confirmed that LPT had made links with
the existing Leicestershire offer developed by the Unified Prevention Board and in
particular the First Contact Plus provision. There was however an opportunity to
improve the system further; for example an LLR-wide offer had not yet been
developed;

e |t was noted that the recent CQC inspection of LPT had identified concerns in a
number of areas, including the Bradgate Unit. The Board was assured that this
topic would be addressed through the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.

Actions arising from the agreed outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
development session held on 30 November 2018.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Care and Integration which provided an
update on the delivery of the actions agreed following the Health and Wellbeing Board
Development session held in November 2018. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda item
9’ is filed with these minutes.

The Director reported that the action plan would be revised in order to take into account
the recent changes to the governance arrangements of mental health services across
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.

RESOLVED:

That the action log and the initial progress made be noted.

Better Care Fund Plan 2019/20.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
provided an overview of the progress to refresh and submit the Leicestershire Better
Care Fund (BCF) Plan, including an update on the refreshed spending plan and outcome
metrics for 2019/20 as at 1 March 2019. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is
filed with these minutes.

In response to questions concerning the proportion of the proposed BCF spend on acute
services, and seeking confirmation optimum use was being achieved from the BCF, the
Director confirmed the refreshed plan commissioning intentions and expenditure plan for
2019/20 had been consulted upon through multi agency workshops and individual partner
governance structures, which included University Hospitals of Leicester (UHL)
representation. Whilst the BCF spend totalled just short of £60m, BCF national policy
requirements and conditions on expenditure types/amounts were fairly prescriptive giving
limited scope for flexible spending within the Plan. It was noted that the total was
considerably less than that spent overall on health across the County.



It was noted that whilst the proposals for 2019/20 were not fundamentally different from
the 2018/19 Plan (as 2019/20 was seen as a continuation, with the BCF policy framework
expected to operate in a similar basis as 2018/19), it was possible that future national
guidance could lead to considerably different BCF policy framework affecting local plans
from 2020 onwards. This was anticipated to respond to the new integrated care system
requirements per the NHS Plan, driven both locally and through the Better Care Together
(LLR) programme Plans. The revisions would lead to wider discussions amongst partner
agencies as to the future approach to overall spend on Health and Social Care.

RESOLVED:

a) That the draft BCF Plan for 2019/20, as summarised in Appendix A and B, be
approved for submission to BCF National Team in line with the national timetable,
subject to the publication of the national BCF guidance and any further
amendments required,;

b) That the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council, following consultation
with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, be authorised to make any
amendments to the BCF plan 2019/20 in light of the national guidance, prior to its
submission to NHS England;

c) That the final submitted version BCF plan for 2019/20 be submitted to the next
possible meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board for assurance, along with a
progress update on the process and timescales for national assurance via the
BCF National Team;

d) That the Board notes that the members of the Integration Executive (a subgroup of
the Health and Wellbeing Board responsible for the day to day delivery of the BCF
Plan), will be asked to confirm their agreement to the final version of the plan to be
submitted to NHS England.

146. Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2018.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an
overview of the achievements and outcomes that had been delivered by the Health and
Wellbeing Board during 2018 and an update on the progress that had been made to meet
the needs of the people of Leicestershire. The report also contained a look ahead to
2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.

The Director encouraged partner representatives of the Board to share the Annual Report
with their own management teams and consider the content when producing their own
annual summaries.
RESOLVED:

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report be approved for publication;

b) That partners be encouraged to share the report with their own management
teams;



c) That the progress made by the Board in 2018 be noted;

d) That the key workstreams that have been identified to further progress the impact
of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2019 be supported.

147. Date of next meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on
Thursday 30 May 2019.

2.00 - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN
14 March 2019



